
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
 

Tuesday, 10th May, 2022 at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 

 
 
Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman) 

Billy Greening (Vice-Chairman) 
 Matthew Allen 

Andrew Baldwin 
Tony Bevis 
Martin Boffey 
Toni Bradnum 
Alan Britten 
Peter Burgess 
Christine Costin 
Ruth Fletcher 
Tony Hogben 
Liz Kitchen 
Lynn Lambert 
Richard Landeryou 
Gordon Lindsay 
 

Tim Lloyd 
John Milne 
Colin Minto 
Christian Mitchell 
Jon Olson 
Louise Potter 
Sam Raby 
Stuart Ritchie 
David Skipp 
Ian Stannard 
Cilve Trott 
Claire Vickers 
Belinda Walters 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

1.  Apologies for absence  

2.  Minutes 7 - 10 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March. 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

4.  Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
 

5.  Appeals 
 
 

11
[...]
native motion moved and procedure repeated 

                                                           
2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
1 MARCH 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Billy Greening (Vice-
Chairman), Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey, 
Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, Ruth Fletcher, 
Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, John Milne, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, 
Louise Potter, Sam Raby, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, 
Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Jon Olson 
Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten 

 
 

PCN/63   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PCN/64   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PCN/65   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

PCN/66   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
 

PCN/67   DC/21/1831 SMITH AND WESTERN,  37 NORTH PARADE, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control sought planning permission for 
the demolition of existing restaurant facility and erection of 20 residential 
apartments including landscaping, external works, parking and cycle spaces. 
 
This application followed previous application DC/20/0614 which was refused at 
committee in December 2020 due to the scale, design and proposed building 
and no legal agreement being completed to secure the affordable housing 
requirement. 
 
The development comprised seven 1- bed and 13 2-bed apartments occupying 
a corner plot with dual frontage to North and West Parade. The building formed 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 March 2022 

 

 
2 

two distinct separate buildings with the overall footprint reduced from the 
previously refused scheme. 
 
The Parish Council raised no objection to the scheme.  
Two separate consultations periods had taken place as further information had 
been received. 21 letters of objections had been received (2 from 3 different 
households) and one letter of support. 
 
The agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development, 
design and appearance, affordable housing, impact on neighbouring amenity, 
highways impact, climate and water neutrality. 
 
Members were generally in support of the application and felt the new proposal 
was a huge improvement on the previous refused application. They were 
positive that previous comments at Committee had been taken into 
consideration and felt the development would enhance the local area. 
 
Some concern was raised regarding demolition and construction works 
affecting local residents and neighbouring properties. The Committee were 
advised that further requirements could be added to Condition 3 of the report 
under the Construction Management Plan regarding demolition and protecting 
the local amenity. 
 
The Committee discussed that under the current plans provision had not been 
provided for non standard cycles in the cycle parking shelter. A further 
requirement  would be added under Condition 15 to address this issue. Officers 
advised the Committee that the offer of £50,000 for affordable housing in lieu of 
the affordable housing review mechanism was appropriate in this instance. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That planning application DC/21/1831 be approved subject to a legal 
agreement to secure the affordable housing contribution and appropriate 
conditions as reported to include the addition of demolition and dust 
prevention to Condition 3, and with Condition 15 to include reference to 
non-standard cycle provision as fo
[...]
d also build 
performance in competitive horses from around the UK and abroad’. The applicant intends 
to operate the site all-year-round. The facility is aimed to help recovery and rehabilitation, as 
well as performance, for any level of rider. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.6 The application site relates to land east of Leechpond Hill, sited south of Lower Beeding. The 

site is located outside of the built-up area boundary and is therefore considered to be within 
a countryside location. The site is laid to grass, and slopes downwards towards the east, and 
is bound by mature and established foliage / planting to all boundaries. The site is currently 
served by two existing accesses from Leechpond Hill. The site is located wholly within (albeit 
on the western edge of) the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  

 
1.7 The site is wholly rural in character. The surrounding area is formed predominantly of 

similarly sized large open fields, with a sporadic ribbon of development on Leechpond Hill, 
with the settlement of Lower Beeding sited some 320m north of the site.  

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development  
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy 
Policy 4 - Strategic Policy: Settlement Expansion  
Policy 7 - Strategic Policy: Economic Growth  
Policy 9 - Employment Development  
Policy 10 - Rural Economic Development  
Policy 24 - Strategic Policy: Environmental Protection  
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character  
Policy 26 - Strategic Policy: Countryside Protection  
Policy 27 - Settlement Coalescence 
Policy 28 - Replacement D
[...]
oposed development, the development is considered to result in an adverse harm 
to the landscape character and the site’s setting within the wider landscape.  

 
6.56 The proposal is not anticipated to result in any adverse harm to neighbouring amenities, or 

result in any adverse harm to the ecological qualities of the site. Officers are also satisfied 
that details relating to drainage could be adequately controlled by way of condition in the 
event that permission were to be granted.  

 
6.57 Further information has been requested relating to objections received from consultees 

relating to the highways impact of the proposal. Furthermore, no information has been 
submitted relating to how the proposal would seek to demonstrate water neutrality. To date, 
none of these matters have been addressed by the applicant.  

 
6.58 With the above details in the preceding sections of this report in mind, Officers recommend 

to members that the application for the proposed 20x stables, and equestrian rehabilitation 
therapy centre / indoor sandschool is refused for the reasons outlined below.  

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Reasons for Refusal: 
 

1 The proposal represents major development within the High Weald Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty and would result in an undue increase in overall activity 
within a countryside location, which would not provide for quiet recreational use. 
Furthermore, given the scale of the development within a protected landscape, the 
proposal would not be visually appropriate or be in-keeping with its location and 
surroundings and would fail to protect or enhance the landscape character of the 
High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  The proposal is therefore contrary 
to Policies 25, 26, 32 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) and 
Paragraphs 174, 176 and 177 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), 
which attitude great weight to conserving and enhancing landscape and scenic 
beauty in Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

 
2 Notwithstanding information submitted with the proposal, it has not been 

demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority, in consultation with 
the Local Highways Authority, that the site can be safely accessed from Leechpond 
Hill. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015). 

 
3 Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate with a sufficient degree of 

certainty that the development would not contribute to an existing adverse effect upon 
the integrity of the internationally designated Arun Valley Special Area of 
Conservation, Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites by way of increased water 
abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), 
Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), thus the 
Local Planning Authority is unable to discharge its duties under the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), and s40 of the NERC Act 
2006 (Priority habitats & species). 

 
 

Background Papers: DC/21/1263 

Page 26



Works
Sewage

Leechpond Gill

Playing Field
PondTrack

B
 2

11
0

Leechpool

Leech Pond

Club House

Sluice

Tennis Courts

Farm Cottage

L
e

e
ch

p
o

n
d

 H
il

l

The Stables

Tennis Courts

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

06) DC/21/1263

Twenty Five Acres, Leechpond Hill, Lower Beeding, West Sussex

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

27/04/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADDENDUM 

 
 

Planning Committee North – 10th May 2022 
 
Agenda Item 06 – DC/21/1263 
 
Twenty Five Acres, Leechpond Hill, Lower Beeding, West 
Sussex 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE RE
[...]
some merit to the contents of the submitted WNS, Officers are not satisfied 
that enough information has been submitted to provide the certainty needed to demonstrate 
that the development would be water neutral. As such, it has not been possible to progress 
the application to Appropriate Assessment. Therefore, given that a WNS has now been 
submitted in support of the application, is it recommended that reason for refusal 3 is 
amended to incorporate the following wording:  

 
Notwithstanding information submitted, the application has not satisfactorily 
demonstrated with a sufficient degree of certainty that the proposed 
development would not contribute to an existing adverse effect upon the 
integrity of the internationally designated Arun Valley Special Area of 
Conservation, Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites by way of increased 
water abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015), Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021), thus the Local Planning Authority is unable to discharge 
its duties under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 
(as amended), and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species). 

 
Highways Comments 

 
2.9 WSCC Highways initially objected to the proposal, stating that further information is required 

regarding the access (see 3.7 and 6.43-46 of the Committee Report). In response to this, an 
updated Transport Statement was received. Further comments from WSCC were received 
on 09 May 2022.  

 
2.10 The revised Transport Statement include a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit, which WSCC have 

raised no objections to. WSCC noted that whilst the access was requested to be widened to 

Page 30



4.5m, the 3.8m widened access includes swept path analysis which demonstrates turning of 
a larger vehicle can turn and enter the site access and this shows that within the access in 
its current dimensions workable. WSCC comment further that the requested revisions and 
additional information have been provided as well as justification for the design. WSCC have 
concluded that the additional information has addressed their concerns and recommend 
conditions to be attached in the event that planning permission were to be granted.  

 
2.11 With the revised Transport Statement and the updated comments from WSCC in mind, 

Officers are satisfied that the second reason for refusal relating to safe access attached to 
the Committee Report can be removed. 

 
 Drainage Details: 
 
2.12 Further to the committee report, additional drainage details have also been received for this 

proposal. As outlined in the report, no objection has been raised in principle to the 
development from the HDC Drainage Officer or from WSCC Flood Risk Management in 
terms of drainage and flooding.  If recommended for approval, suitable conditions could be 
imposed which would require full drainage details, including a detailed surface and foul water 
drainage statement, to be submitted for approval.   

 
 
End

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Jason Hawkes Tel: 01403 215162 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 10th May 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Conversion of existing barn to form a two-bedroom carbon neutral 
live/work dwelling with associated landscaping works. 

SITE: Pemberley Copsale Road Maplehurst Horsham West Sussex RH13 6QY   

WARD: Nuthurst and Lower Beeding 

APPLICATION: DC/21/1946 

APPLICANT: Name: Miss R Wedekind   Address: C/O Agent        

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To refuse planning permission  
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 Planning permission is sought for the retention of the barn and its conversion to form a two 

bedroom live-work dwelling.  Part of the new dwelling will be allocated as work/office space 
as the applicant intends to run her accountancy business from the property.  The proposal 
includes alterations to the existing building including new windows, doors and solar panels.  
The existing access would be retained and car parking is proposed to a permeable 
hardstanding area by the live / work unit.  The proposal also includes refuse storage, cycle 
parking and landscaping.     

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.3 The application site is located outside the built up area and within a countryside location, to 

the north of Copsale Road. The surrounding area is predominantly rural in nature with some 
residential properties located along the road. The application building comprises a timber-
clad barn which was granted planning permission in 2004 under application DC/04/1463 for 
the erection of building comprising 6 stables, 2 tack rooms, store and storage area for hay, 
straw and machinery. The barn is accessed from Copsale Road via a private track.  Planning 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



permission has also been granted for a separate stables adjacent the site within the 
applicant’s land (ref: DC/20/1205).    

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework 
 

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development  
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy 
Policy 4 - Strategic Policy: Settlement Expansion  
Policy 7 - Strategic Policy: Economic Growth  
Polic
[...]
 amended), and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority 
habitats & species). 

 
Background Papers: DC/21/1946 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

07) DC/21/1946

Pemberley, Copsale Road, Maplehurst, Horsham, West Sussex,
RH13 6QY

1:5,000

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

27/04/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Steve Astles Tel: 01403 215 174 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North  

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 10th May 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Retrospective application for the erection of a We Buy Any Car Ltd sales 
kiosk including Change of Use with associated operation to existing car 
park. 

SITE: Horsham Railway Station Car Park Station Road Horsham West Sussex     

WARD: Forest 

APPLICATION: DC/21/2766 

APPLICANT: 
Name: We Buy Any Car Limited   Address: Penine House Zebra Court 
White Moss View Manchester M24 1UN United Kingdom   

 
 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of Forest Neighbourhood Council 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve temporary planning permission for 12 months subject to 

appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 

1.1 This Application is for the placement of a pre-fabricated modular kiosk on a single parking 
space within the existing railway station car park to create a ‘purchases office’ for We Buy 
Any Car Ltd.  
 

1.2 The application was resubmitted on 17th March 2022 following officer advice to amend the 
application type to include change of use of land of the proposed parking space, and 
clarification of proposed siting of the kiosk.   
 

1.3 T
[...]
opportunity. This underlying appointment system is to 
prevent accumulation of traffic, and to maintain availability of car parking spaces and to 
reduce conflicting vehicular and pedestrian movement.  
 

1.7 Operationally, the We Buy Any Car kiosk is placed on a single car park bay with the 
additional use of 10 parking spaces where the subject cars will be appraised by We 
Buy Any Car Staff. Cars are collected by plate drivers so as to avoid the use of transporters 
on the site. 
 

1.8 The planning statement sets out that on account of the appointment system, shifts and local 
collection points operated by the Applicant, the kiosk may not be permanently staffed (thus 
warranting full welfare facilities).  Accessible WCs are available for the staff within Horsham 
Station during operating hours. 

 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.9 The application site is within the southern part of Horsham train station car park located east 

of the railway line and accessed from Station Road to the north. The carpark has spaces for 
200+ vehicles. The site is within the built up Horsham area and is not within a conservation 
area. The Railway Station and platform are listed buildings and are located a distance of 
approximately 165 metres to the north of the application site. To the east of the railway station 
car park are the Dove Court residential flats. To the west is the railway line. Victoria Street 
car park is to the south, beyond the Railway station carpark and the Railway station carpark 
extends to the north upto Station Close. A public pedestrian footpath crosses from the 
carpark over a bridge over the railway line at a distance of 60 metres to the north. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy
[...]
orsham District Council

27/04/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Steve Astles Tel: 01403 215 174 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 10th May 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Installation of 4x non-illuminated fascia signs, 6x non-illuminated hoarding 
signs and 1x non-illuminated flag sign (Retrospective). 

SITE: Horsham Railway Station Car Park Station Road Horsham West Sussex     

WARD: Forest 

APPLICATION: DC/21/2767 

APPLICANT: 
Name: We Buy Any Car Limited   Address: Penine House Zebra Court 
White Moss View Manchester M24 1UN United Kingdom   

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of Forest Neighbourhood Council 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
 DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION: 
 
1.2 Advertisement consent is sought for display of 4x non-illuminated fascia signs, 6x non-

illuminated hoarding signs and 1x non-illuminated flag sign.  The application is retrospective 
as the signs are in place on the kiosk.   
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.9 The application site is within the southern part of Horsham train station car park located 

east of the railway line and accessed from Station Road to the north. The carpark has 
spaces for 200+ vehicles. The site is within the built up Horsham area and is not within a 
conservation area. The Railway Station and platform are listed buildings and are located a 
distance of approximately 165 metres to the north of the application site. To the east of the 
railway station car park are the Dove Court residential flats. To the west is the railway line. 
Victoria Street car park is to the south, beyond the Railway station carpark and the Railway 
station carpark extends to the north u
[...]
ncil

27/04/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/21/1263 Twenty Five Acres, Leechpond Hill, Lower Beeding
	06) DC-21-1263 plan
	Addendum DC-21-1263  10 May Committee

	7 DC/21/1946 Pemberley, Copsale Road, Maplehurst, Horsham
	07) DC-21-1946 plan

	8 DC/21/2766 Horsham Railway Station Car Park, Station Road, Horsham
	08) DC-21-2766 plan

	9 DC/21/2767 Horsham Railway Station Car Park, Station Road, Horsham
	09) DC-21-2767 plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Planning Committee (North) 
10 MAY 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Billy Greening (Vice-
Chairman), Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, 
Peter Burgess, Ruth Fletcher, Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, 
Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, 
Colin Minto, Jon Olson, Sam Raby, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, 
Ian Stannard, Cilve Trott and Claire Vickers 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey, Alan Britten, Christine Costin, 

Tim Lloyd, Christian Mitchell, Louise Potter, Belinda Walters and 
Tricia Youtan 

Absent: Councillors:   
 

Also Present:   
  

PCN/69   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/70   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/1946 Councillor Tony Hogben declared a personal interest as he knew 
the applicant. 
  

PCN/71   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Clive Trott to his first Planning North 
Committee meeting. 
  

PCN/72   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions , as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/73   DC/21/1263 TWENTY FIVE ACRES, LEECHPOND HILL, LOWER BEEDING 
 
The Head of Development Control reported that this application sought 
permission for the construction of equestrian rehabilitation and training centre 
comprising stable building, indoor sand school, alterations to vehicles access, 
new access road and car parking. 
 
Members were reminded of the addendum for this item. The addendum outlined 
the officer response to additional information received that the additional water 



 Planning Committee (North) 
10 May 2022 

 
2

neutrality statement had not addressed officer’s concerns. Additional highways 
information was considered appropriate by West Sussex County Council 
highways and as such reason no 2 relating to safe access was recommended 
to be omitted from the report. 
 
The application site related to land east of Leechpond Hill, south of Lower 
Beeding outside of the built-up area boundary within a countryside location. The 
site was served by two existing accesses from Leechpond Hill and located 
wholly within the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 
 
The Parish Council objected to the proposal. Eleven letters of support were 
received, five letters of objection and one letter neither supporting nor objecting 
to the proposals. 
 
The agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development, 
design, scale and appearance, amenity impact, highways, water neutrality, 
ecology, drainage and flooding. 
 
Members were concerned the application was sited in an AONB, local traffic 
would increase, any additional access to the new site could cause traffic issues 
and the development could not provide certainty that it would be water neutral. 
Members supported the officer recommendation to refuse the application. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/21/1263 be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1 The proposal represents major development within the High Weald Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty and would result in an undue increase in overall 
activity within a countryside location, which would not provide for quiet 
recreational use. Furthermore, given the scale of the development within a 
protected landscape, the proposal would not be visually appropriate or be in-
keeping with its location and surroundings and would fail to protect or 
enhance the landscape character of the High Weald Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies 25, 26, 32 and 
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) and Paragraphs 174, 
176 and 177 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), which 
attitude great weight to conserving and enhancing landscape and scenic 
beauty in Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

 
 
2 Notwithstanding information submitted, the application has not demonstrated with a 

sufficient degree of certainty that the development would not contribute to an 
existing adverse effect upon the integrity of the internationally designated Arun 
Valley Special Area of Conservation, Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites by 
way of increased water abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015), Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the National Planning 



Planning Committee (North) 
10 May 2022 

3 

 
3

Policy Framework (2021), thus the Local Planning Authority is unable to discharge 
its duties under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as 
amended), and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species). 

 
 
  

PCN/74   DC/21/1946 PEMBERLEY, COPSALE ROAD, MAPLEHURST, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that planning permission 
was sought for the conversion of existing barn to form a two-bedroom carbon 
neutral live/work dwelling with associated landscaping works. 
 
Members were reminded of the email received from the applicant in response to 
the committee report and subsequent response from the Head of Development 
& Building Control. 
 
This permission followed refusal of planning application DC/19/2117 in January 
2020 for the conversion of the barn to form a two bedroom live/work unit.  
This decision was appealed by the applicant and dismissed by the Planning 
Inspectorate for reasons relating to the principle of the development in the 
countryside. 
 
The site was located outside the built up area within a countryside location to 
the north of Copsale Road. The surrounding area is predominantly rural with 
residential properties located along the road. The barn is accessed from 
Copsale Road via a private track. 
 
The Parish Council strongly objected to the proposal. 14 letters of support had 
been received from 13 households and 15 objections from 6 households. 
 
Nuthurst Parish Council spoke in objection to the application and three further 
speakers objected. The agent spoke in support of the proposal and one further 
speaker addressed the committee in support. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officers planning 
assessment which included the following key areas: principle of development, 
design and appearance, heritage, highway and amenity impacts, climate, 
ecology and water neutrality. 
 
Members discussed the issues of the countryside location, concern over 
sewage and building design. Consideration was given to whether the previous 
reasons for refusal had been overcome and concluded that the key issues still 
existed.  
 
 RESOLVED 
 
That Planning Application DC/21/1946 be refused on the grounds stated in the 
report. 
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
10 May 2022 

 
4

PCN/75   DC/21/2766 HORSHAM RAILWAY STATION CAR PARK, STATION ROAD, 
HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that a retrospective 
application was sought for the temporary erection of a We Buy Any Car Ltd 
sales kiosk including Change of Use with associated operation to existing car 
park. Permission was sought for 12 months subject to appropriate conditions. 
 
The application had been resubmitted following officer advice to amend the 
application type to include change of use for land of the proposed parking 
space and clarification of proposed siting of the kiosk. 
 
The application site is within the southern part of Horsham train station car park, 
east of the railway line and accessed from Station Road to the north. The site is 
within the built up area of Horsham and not within a conservation area. 
 
Forest Neighbourhood Council raised concerns over potential highway 
obstructions caused by transporters removing sold cars. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development, 
design, appearance and heritage impacts, highways, amenity impacts and 
water neutrality. 
 
The committee discussed concerns that car transporters to remove sold cars 
were creating a highway obstruction to local areas, current hours of usage were 
not in line with those proposed, staff facilities were poor and the increase in 
train commuters would require the parking spaces currently taken up by the 
kiosk. Members agreed it was inappropriate in design, out of character for the 
car park  and a detriment to the local amenity. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be refused. 
 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That planning application DC/21/2766 be refused for the following reason: 
 
The design and appearance of the kiosk is out of keeping with the surrounding 
area contrary to Policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015).   

 
 
  

PCN/76   DC/21/2767 HORSHAM RAILWAY STATION CAR PARK, STATION ROAD, 
HORSHAM 
 



Planning Committee (North) 
10 May 2022 

5 

 
5

The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought retrospective advertisement permission for the installation of 4 non- 
illuminated fascia signs, 6 non-illuminated hoarding signs and 1 non-illuminated 
flag sign cited on the kiosk. 
 
The application site is within the southern part of Horsham train station car park, 
east of the railway line and accessed from Station Road to the north. The site is 
within the built up area of Horsham and not within a conservation area. 
 
The report had been brought to Committee by request of Forest Neighbourhood 
Council. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the amenity and public safety. 
 
Members agreed it was inappropriate in design, out of character for the car park 
and a detriment to the local amenity. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be refused. 
 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That planning application DC/21/2767 be refused for the following reason: 
 
The design and appearance of the advertisements for the kiosk are out of 
keeping with the surrounding area contrary to Policies 32 and 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.23 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN


